{7 shell Oil Products US

RECEIVED

By dehloptoxic at 8:41 am, Dec 18, 2006

December 15, 2006

Re:  Fourth Quarter 2006 Groundwater Monitoring Report
Shell-branded Service Station

1801 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, California

Dear Mr. Jerry Wickham:

I declare, under penalty of petjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained

in the attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Sincerely,
Shell Oil Products US

Denis L. Brown
Project Manager

20945 S. Wilmington Avenue, Carson, CA 90810 P: (559) 645-93006; F: (559) 645-5643
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Received


SUSTAINABLE STRATEGIES FOR GLOBAL LEADERS

December 15, 2006
DELTA Project SJ18-01S-1
SAP: 135783

Mzr. Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parloway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: FOURTH QUARTER 2006 GROUNDWATER MONITORING
REPORT
Shell-Branded Service Station
1801 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, California

Dear Mr. Wickham:

On behalf of Shell Qil Products (Shell), Delta Environmental Consultanis, Inc.
(Delta), has prepared this Fourth Quarter 2006 Groundwater Monitoring
Report for the above referenced site.

This quarterly report represents Delta’s professional opinions based upon the
currently available information and is arrived at in accordance with currently
acceptable professional standards. This report is based upon a specific scope of
work requested by the client. The Contract between Delta and its client
outlines the scope of work, and only those tasks specifically authorized by that
contract or outlined in this report were performed. This report is intended only
for the use of Delta’s Client and anyone else specifically listed on this report.
Delta will not and cannot be liable for unauthorized reliance by any other third
party. Other than as contained in this paragraph, Delta makes no express or
implied warranty as to the contents of this report.

If you have any questions regarding this site, please contact Mr. Eric
Frohnapple (Delta) at (408) 826-1876 or Mr. Denis Brown (Shell) at (707)
865-0251.

Sincerely,
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.

- D J‘i
g B e

Sor Matt Lambert Debbie Arnold
Staff Scientist Project Manager °
PG 7745

Attachment:  Fourth Quarter 2006 Groundwater Monitoring Report
¢! Denis Brown, Shell Oil Products US, Carson
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SHELL QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT
Station Address: 1801 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton, CA
DELTA Project No.: SJ18-018-1

SHELL Project Manager / Phone No.:

Denis Brown / {707) 865-0251

DELTA Site Manager / Phone No.:

Debbie Arnold / (408) 826-1873

Primary Agency / Regulatory 1D No.:

Alameda County Environmental Health / Mr. Jerry Wickham, P.G., CHG

Other Agencies to Receive Copies:

None

WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (FOURTH - 2006):

1. Quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling. Submitted quarterly report.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (FIRST - 2007):

1. Quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling. Submit quarterly report.

Current Phase of Project:

Groundwater monitoring.

Frequency of Sampling:

Quarterly — Wells MW-1, MW-1A, MW-4, MW-4A, and MW-5
Annual —~ Wells MW-2 and MW-3

Frequency of Monitoring:

Quarterly — Wells MW-1, MW-1A, MW-4, MW-4A, and MW-5
Annual — Wells MW-2 and MW-3

[s Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Present
On-site (Well #’s):

[ Yes X No

Cumulative SPH Recovered to Date:

NA

SPH Recovered This Quarter :

None

Sensitive Receptor(s) and Respective
Direction(s):

City of Pleasanton Well 06 located approximately 1,531 feet southeast of
the site is the nearest municipal water supply well identified by Delta.

Current Remediation Techniques:

None

Permits for Discharge:

None

Approximate Depth to Groundwater:

44 feet below top of well casing (stable since 1Q06). Groundwater has
risen a total of approximately 40 feet since 2002,

Groundwater Gradient:

Variable. Groundwater flow direction typically ranges from west to
southwest at a gradient of 0.02 feet/feet,

Current Agency Correspondence:

ACEH letter dated June 23, 2006 approving a decrease in sampling
frequency for Wells MW-2 and MW-3 from quarterly to annual.

Summary of Activity:

TPH-G decreased in Well MW-4A from 25,900 ug/l last quarter to 4,340
ug/l. TBA was not detected in Well MW-4A after being detected for the
first time at a concentration of 32.2 ug/l last quarter.

Recommendations:

Shell proposes to evaluate further site assessment activities based on
TPH-G observed in Well MW-4A, A work plan will be submitted to the
ACEH during first quarter 2007,

I octd

Debbie Arheld
Project Manager (DELTA)
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ATTACHED:
* Figure 1 — Site Location Map
s Figure 2 — Groundwater Elevation Contour Map, October 6, 2006
¢ Figure 3 —~ TPH-G, Benzene, and MTBE in Groundwater Concentration Map, October 6, 2006

o Attachment A — Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report, November 6, 2006
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ATTACHMENT A

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT, NOVEMBER 6, 2006




BLAINE

TECH SERVICES nc.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING SPECIALISTS
SINCE 1985

November 6, 2006

Denis Brown

Shell Oil Products US

20945 S. Wilmington Avenue
Carson, CA 90810

Fourth Quarter 2006 Groundwater Monitoring at
Shell-branded Service Station

1801 Santa Rita Road

Pleasanton, CA

Monitoring performed on October 6, 2006

Groundwater Monitoring Report 061006-JD-2

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining Company.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight-hour refresher courses.

SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO
1680 ROGERS AVENUE SAN JOSE, CA 95112-1105 (408) 573-0555 FAX (408) 573-7771 LIC. 746684 www.blainetech.com



Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample
collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Mike Ninokata
Project Coordinator

MN/ks

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets

cc: Debbie Arnold
Delta Environmental
175 Bernal Road, Suite 200
San Jose, CA 95119



WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell-branded Service Station

1801 Santa Rita Road

Pleasanton, CA

MTBE Depth to GW
Well ID Date TPPH TEPH B T E X 8260 DIPE  ETBE TAME TBA TOC Water | Elevation

(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) | (ug/L) = (ug/L) | (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) = (ug/L) | (ug/L) @ (ug/L) (MSL) (ft.) (MSL)

MW-1 12/12/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 85.83 NA

MW-1 12/20/2002 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.71 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 NA 85.60 NA
MW-1 03/31/2003 <50 75 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <5.0 NA NA NA NA 342.10 77.36 264.74
MW-1 06/26/2003 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 342.10 72.48 269.62
MW-1 09/15/2003 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 342.10 79.03 263.07
MW-1 12/31/2003 <50 <50 <0.50 0.99 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 342.10 70.57 271.53
MW-1 03/08/2004 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 342.10 65.95 276.15
MW-1 06/16/2004 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 342.10 66.50 275.60
MW-1 04/14/2005 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 342.10 55.97 286.13
MW-1 10/20/2005 <50 330 b/190 b 0.86 <0.50 <0.50 1.2 0.87 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 342.10 56.51 285.59
MW-1 02/27/2006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 342.10 45.93 296.17
MW-1 04/19/2006 <50.0 <47.2c <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 | <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <10.0 342.10 43.15 298.95
MW-1 07/12/2006 <50.0 53.1c <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <1.5 <0.500 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <10.0 342.10 44.80 297.30
MW-1 10/06/2006 <50.0 76 c.d <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 | <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <10.0 342.10 44.65 297.45
MW-1A | 02/23/2006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 341.72 46.95 294.77
MW-1A | 02/27/2006 <50.0 55.9c 4.04 <0.500 | <0.500 2.02 3.32 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 12.5 341.72 45.56 296.16
MW-1A | 04/19/2006 <50.0 119 c 1.05 0.990 <0.500 | <0.500 1.41 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <10.0 341.72 42.78 298.94
MW-1A | 07/12/2006 <50.0 79.6 c <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <1.5 9.82 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 19.1 341.72 44 .41 297.31
MW-1A | 10/06/2006 <50.0 90 c.d <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <3.00 7.27 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <10.0 341.72 44.22 297.50

MW-2 12/12/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 85.15 NA

MW-2 12/20/2002 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 NA 85.00 NA
MW-2 03/31/2003 <50 63 <0.50 0.71 <0.50 <1.0 <5.0 NA NA NA NA 341.57 76.63 264.94
MW-2 06/26/2003 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 341.57 71.94 269.63
MW-2 09/15/2003 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 341.57 78.41 263.16
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell-branded Service Station

1801 Santa Rita Road

Pleasanton, CA

MTBE Depth to GW
Well ID Date TPPH TEPH B T E X 8260 DIPE  ETBE TAME TBA TOC Water | Elevation
(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) | (ug/L) = (ug/L) | (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) = (ug/L) | (ug/L) @ (ug/L) (MSL) (ft.) (MSL)
MW-2 12/31/2003 <50 120 a <0.50 1.3 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 341.57 69.96 271.61
MW-2 03/08/2004 <50 110 a <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 341.57 65.34 276.23
MW-2 06/16/2004 <50 90 a <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 341.57 65.86 275.71
MW-2 04/14/2005 <50 77 a <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 341.57 55.35 286.22
MW-2 10/20/2005 <50 75 a/<50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 0.54 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 341.57 55.89 285.68
MW-2 02/27/2006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 341.57 45.30 296.27
MW-2 04/19/2006 <50.0 80.1¢c <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 | <0.500 0.630 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <10.0 341.57 42.56 299.01
MW-2 07/12/2006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 341.57 44.20 297.37
MWwW-2 10/06/2006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 341.57 44.07 297.50
MW-3 12/12/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 85.49 NA
MW-3 12/20/2002 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 NA 85.25 NA
MW-3 03/31/2003 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <5.0 NA NA NA NA 341.65 76.81 264.84
MW-3 06/26/2003 <50 80 a <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 341.65 72.05 269.60
MW-3 09/15/2003 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 341.65 78.52 263.13
MW-3 12/31/2003 <50 <50 <0.50 1.2 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 341.65 70.15 271.50
MW-3 03/08/2004 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 341.65 65.46 276.19
MW-3 06/16/2004 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 341.65 65.87 275.78
MW-3 04/14/2005 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 341.65 55.50 286.15
MW-3 10/20/2005 <50 55 a/<50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 341.65 55.97 285.68
MW-3 02/27/2006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 341.65 45.45 296.20
MW-3 04/19/2006 <50.0 200 c <0.500 | <0.500 [ <0.500 | <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 20.2 341.65 42.67 298.98
MW-3 07/12/2006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 341.65 44.32 297.33
MW-3 10/06/2006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 341.65 4419 297.46
MW-4 12/12/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 84.36 NA
MW-4 12/20/2002 <50 69 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 NA 84.15 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell-branded Service Station

1801 Santa Rita Road

Pleasanton, CA

MTBE Depth to GW

Well ID Date TPPH TEPH B T E X 8260 DIPE  ETBE TAME TBA TOC Water | Elevation
(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) | (ug/L) = (ug/L) | (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) = (ug/L) | (ug/L) @ (ug/L) (MSL) (ft.) (MSL)
MW-4 03/31/2003 <50 70 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 NA NA NA NA 340.68 75.90 264.78
MW-4 06/26/2003 <50 86 a <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 340.68 71.01 269.67
MW-4 09/15/2003 <50 120 a 1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 340.68 77.57 263.11
MW-4 12/31/2003 <50 <50 <0.50 0.64 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 340.68 69.15 271.53
MW-4 03/08/2004 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 340.68 64.51 276.17
MW-4 06/16/2004 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 340.68 65.04 275.64
MW-4 04/14/2005 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 340.68 54.53 286.15
MW-4 10/20/2005 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 340.68 55.05 285.63
MW-4 02/27/2006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 340.68 44.49 296.19
MW-4 04/19/2006 <50.0 265 c <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 | <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <10.0 340.68 41.72 298.96
MW-4 07/12/2006 <50.0 652 c <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <1.5 <0.500 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <10.0 340.68 43.34 297.34
Mw-4 10/06/2006 <50.0 320 c,d <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <10.0 340.68 43.23 297.45
MW-4A | 02/23/2006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 340.77 46.55 294.22
MW-4A | 02/27/2006 3,280 246 c 232 135 27.2 306 10.2 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <10.0 340.77 44 .61 296.16
MW-4A | 04/19/2006 | 15,000 967 ¢ 2,620 1,280 518 1,460 34.9 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <10.0 340.77 41.82 298.95
MW-4A | 07/12/2006 | 25,900 <47.2c 3,720 749 728 1,770 37.6 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 32.2 340.77 43.48 297.29
MW-4A | 10/06/2006 4,340 560 c,d 573 14.9 193 132 16.4 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <10.0 340.77 43.42 297.35
MW-5 02/23/2006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 340.86 45.10 295.76
MW-5 02/27/2006 <50.0 <50.0c <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 | <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <10.0 340.86 44.69 296.17
MW-5 04/19/2006 <50.0 <47.2c 0.810 0.810 <0.500 | <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <10.0 340.86 41.95 298.91
MW-5 07/12/2006 <50.0 716 ¢ <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <1.5 <0.500 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <10.0 340.86 43.44 297.42
MW-5 10/06/2006 <50.0 260 c,d <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <3.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <10.0 340.86 43.46 297.40
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell-branded Service Station

1801 Santa Rita Road

Pleasanton, CA

MTBE Depth to GW
Well ID Date TPPH TEPH B T E X 8260 DIPE  ETBE TAME TBA TOC Water | Elevation
(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) | (ug/L) @ (ug/L) @ (ug/L) (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) @ (ug/L) | (MSL) (ft.) (MSL)

Abbreviations:

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8260B.
TEPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by modified EPA Method 8015.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 8260B.

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether

TBA = Tertiary Butanol or Tertiary butyl alcohol

n/n = TEPH/TEPH w/Silica Gel Clean-up

TOC = Top of Casing Elevation
GW = Groundwater

ug/L = Parts per billion

MSL = Mean sea level

ft. = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

NA = Not applicable

Notes:

a = Hydrocarbon does not match pattern of laboratory's standard.

b = The concentration reported reflect(s) individual or discrete unidentified peaks not matching a typical fuel pattern.

¢ = Diesel with Silica Gel clean-up

d = Hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fuel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel.
Site surveyed January 14, 2003 by Mid Coast Engineers.
1Q06 survey data for wells MW-1A, MW-4A, and MW-5 provided by Delta Environmental.
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885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037

Test/America e

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION www.testamericainc.com

25 October, 2006

Michael Ninokata

Blaine Tech Services - San Jose [Shell]
1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112

RE: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton
Work Order: MPJ0454

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 10/09/06 14:55. If you
have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

M aller—

Theresa Allen For Leticia Reyes
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate # 1210
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Test/\merica

AMALYTICAL TESTIMG CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.testamericainc.com

Blaine Tech Services - San Jose [Shell]
1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose CA, 95112

Project: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton

Project Number: 061006-JD1

Project Manager: Michael Ninokata

MPJ0454
Reported:

10/25/06 18:04

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received

MW-1 MPJ0454-01 Water 10/06/06 12:47 10/09/06 14:55
MW-1A MPJ0454-02 Water 10/06/06 14:40 10/09/06 14:55
MW-4 MPJ0454-03 Water 10/06/06 14:20 10/09/06 14:55
MW-4A MPJ0454-04 Water 10/06/06 15:30 10/09/06 14:55
MW-5 MPJ0454-05 Water 10/06/06 13:10 10/09/06 14:55

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/\merica

AMALYTICAL TESTIMG CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.testamericainc.com

Blaine Tech Services - San Jose [Shell] Project: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton MPJ0454
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 061006-JD1 Reported:
San Jose CA, 95112 Project Manager: Michael Ninokata 10/25/06 18:04
Extractable Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel cleanup by EPA 8015B
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noteg
MW-1 (MPJ0454-01) Water Sampled: 10/06/06 12:47 Received: 10/09/06 14:55
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 76 47 ug/l 1 6J13015 10/13/06  10/25/06 EPA HC-12
8015B-SVOA
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 74 % 30-115 "
MW-1A (MPJ0454-02) Water Sampled: 10/06/06 14:40 Received: 10/09/06 14:55
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 90 47 ugl/l 1 6J13015 10/13/06  10/25/06 EPA HC-12
8015B-SVOA
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 74 % 30-115 "
MW-4 (MPJ0454-03) Water Sampled: 10/06/06 14:20 Received: 10/09/06 14:55
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 320 47 ugl/l 1 6J13015 10/13/06  10/25/06 EPA HC-12
8015B-SVOA
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 102 % 30-115 " " " "
MW-4A (MPJ0454-04) Water Sampled: 10/06/06 15:30 Received: 10/09/06 14:55
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 560 48  ug/l 1 6J13015 10/13/06  10/25/06 EPA HC-12
8015B-SVOA
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 88 % 30-115 " " " "
MW-5 (MPJ0454-05) Water Sampled: 10/06/06 13:10 Received: 10/09/06 14:55
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 260 48  ug/l 1 6J13024 10/13/06  10/19/06 EPA HC-12
8015B-SVOA
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 86 % 30-115 " " " "

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/\merica

AMALYTICAL TESTIMG CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.testamericainc.com

Blaine Tech Services - San Jose [Shell] Project: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton MPJ0454

1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 061006-JD1 Reported:

San Jose CA, 95112 Project Manager: Michael Ninokata 10/25/06 18:04

Oil & Grease with Silica Gel Cleanup (SGT-HEM) by EPA 1664A
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA
Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noted
MW-1A (MPJ0454-02) Water Sampled: 10/06/06 14:40 Received: 10/09/06 14:55
TRPH 3.7 2.4 mg/l 1 6J20024  10/20/06  10/20/06 EPA 1664A

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/\merica

AMALYTICAL TESTIMG CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.testamericainc.com

Blaine Tech Services - San Jose [Shell] Project: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton MPJ0454
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 061006-JD1 Reported:
San Jose CA, 95112 Project Manager: Michael Ninokata 10/25/06 18:04
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
TestAmerica - Nashville, TN
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noted
MW-1 (MPJ0454-01) Water Sampled: 10/06/06 12:47 Received: 10/09/06 14:55
Benzene ND 0.500 ug/L 1 6102897 10/14/06  10/15/06 ~ SW846 8260B
Ethylbenzene ND 0.500 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.500
Xylenes, total ND 0.500
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 93 % 70-130
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 100 % 79-122 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 94 % 78-121
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 105 % 78-126
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 0.500 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.500 " " " " "
Diisopropy!| Ether ND 0.500
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.500
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol ND 10.0
MW-1A (MPJ0454-02) Water Sampled: 10/06/06 14:40 Received: 10/09/06 14:55
Benzene ND 1.00 ug/L 1 6102897 10/14/06  10/15/06 ~ SW846 8260B
Ethylbenzene ND 1.00 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 1.00
Xylenes, total ND 3.00
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 93 % 70-130 " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 96 % 79-122
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 96 % 78-121
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 98 % 78-126 " " " "
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 1.00 '
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.00
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1.00
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 1.00
Diisopropy! Ether ND 1.00
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 7.27 1.00
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol ND 10.0
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/\merica

AMALYTICAL TESTIMG CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.testamericainc.com

Blaine Tech Services - San Jose [Shell] Project: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton MPJ0454
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 061006-JD1 Reported:
San Jose CA, 95112 Project Manager: Michael Ninokata 10/25/06 18:04
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
TestAmerica - Nashville, TN
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noted
MW-4 (MPJ0454-03) Water Sampled: 10/06/06 14:20 Received: 10/09/06 14:55
Benzene ND 0.500 ug/L 1 6102897 10/14/06  10/15/06 ~ SW846 8260B
Ethylbenzene ND 0.500 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.500
Xylenes, total ND 0.500
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 95 % 70-130
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 95 % 79-122 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 97 % 78-121
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 99 % 78-126
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 0.500 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.500 " " " " "
Diisopropy!| Ether ND 0.500
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.500
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol ND 10.0
MW-4A (MPJ0454-04) Water Sampled: 10/06/06 15:30 Received: 10/09/06 14:55
Ethylbenzene 193 1.00 ug/L 1 6102897 10/14/06  10/15/06 ~ SW846 8260B
Toluene 14.9 1.00 " " " " " "
Xylenes, total 132 3.00
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94 % 70-130
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 89 % 79-122
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 105 % 78-121
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 98 % 78-126
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 1.00
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.00
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1.00
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 1.00
Diisopropy! Ether ND 1.00
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 16.4 1.00
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol ND 10.0
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/\merica

AMALYTICAL TESTIMG CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.testamericainc.com

Blaine Tech Services - San Jose [Shell] Project: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton MPJ0454
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 061006-JD1 Reported:
San Jose CA, 95112 Project Manager: Michael Ninokata 10/25/06 18:04
Selected Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
TestAmerica - Nashville, TN
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noted
MW-4A (MPJ0454-04RE1) Water Sampled: 10/06/06 15:30 Received: 10/09/06 14:55
Benzene 573 10.0 ug/L 10 6103352 10/14/06  10/17/06 ~ SW846 8260B
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 95 % 70-130 " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 97 % 79-122
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 86 % 78-121
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 99 % 78-126
MW-5 (MPJ0454-05) Water Sampled: 10/06/06 13:10 Received: 10/09/06 14:55
Benzene ND 1.00  ug/L 1 6102897 10/14/06  10/15/06  SW846 8260B
Ethylbenzene ND 1.00 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 1.00
Xylenes, total ND 3.00 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 91 % 70-130
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 95 % 79-122
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 95 % 78-121 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 96 % 78-126
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 1.00 '
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.00
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1.00
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 1.00
Diisopropy!| Ether ND 1.00 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 1.00 " " " " " "
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol ND 10.0 " " " " " "

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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885 Jarvis Drive

] Morgan Hill, CA 95037
e S merlca (408) 776-9600
; FAX (408) 782-6308

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION www.testamericainc.com
Blaine Tech Services - San Jose [Shell] Project: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton MPJ0454

1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 061006-JD1 Reported:

San Jose CA, 95112 Project Manager: Michael Ninokata 10/25/06 18:04

Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
TestAmerica - Nashville, TN

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noted

MW-1 (MPJ0454-01) Water Sampled: 10/06/06 12:47 Received: 10/09/06 14:55

Gasoline Range Organics ND 50.0 ug/L 1 6102897  10/14/06  10/15/06 CA LUFT GC/MS

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 93 % 0-200 " " " "

Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 100 % 0-200

Surrogate: Toluene-d8 94 % 0-200

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 105 % 0-200

MW-1A (MPJ0454-02) Water Sampled: 10/06/06 14:40 Received: 10/09/06 14:55

Gasoline Range Organics ND 50.0 ug/L 1 6102897 10/14/06  10/15/06 CA LUFT GC/MS

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 93 % 0-200 " " " "

Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 96 % 0-200 " " " "

Surrogate: Toluene-d8 96 % 0-200

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 98 % 0-200 " " " "

MW-4 (MPJ0454-03) Water Sampled: 10/06/06 14:20 Received: 10/09/06 14:55

Gasoline Range Organics ND 50.0 ug/L 1 6102897  10/14/06  10/15/06 CA LUFT GC/MS

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 95 % 0-200 " " " "

Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 95 % 0-200 " " " "

Surrogate: Toluene-d8 97 % 0-200

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 99 % 0-200

MW-4A (MPJ0454-04) Water Sampled: 10/06/06 15:30 Received: 10/09/06 14:55

Gasoline Range Organics 4340 50.0 ug/L 1 6102897 10/14/06  10/15/06 CA LUFT GC/MS
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94 % 0-200 " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 89 % 0-200 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 105 % 0-200

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 98 % 0-200 " " " "
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/\merica

AMALYTICAL TESTIMG CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.testamericainc.com

Blaine Tech Services - San Jose [Shell] Project: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton MPJ0454
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 061006-JD1 Reported:
San Jose CA, 95112 Project Manager: Michael Ninokata 10/25/06 18:04
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
TestAmerica - Nashville, TN
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noted
MW-5 (MPJ0454-05) Water Sampled: 10/06/06 13:10 Received: 10/09/06 14:55
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50.0 ug/L 1 6102897  10/14/06  10/15/06 CA LUFT GC/MS
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 91 % 0-200
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 95 % 0-200
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 95 % 0-200
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 96 % 0-200

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/\merica

AMALYTICAL TESTIMG CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.testamericainc.com

Blaine Tech Services - San Jose [Shell] Project: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton MPJ0454
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 061006-JD1 Reported:
San Jose CA, 95112 Project Manager: Michael Ninokata 10/25/06 18:04
Extractable Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel cleanup by EPA 8015B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits Limit Notes
Batch 6J13015 - EPA 3510C / EPA 8015B-SVOA
Blank (6J13015-BLK1) Prepared: 10/13/06 Analyzed: 10/24/06
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) ND 50 ug/l
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 28.4 50.0 57 30-115
Laboratory Control Sample (6J13015-BS1) Prepared: 10/13/06 Analyzed: 10/24/06
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 297 50 ug/l 500 59 40-140
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 31.2 " 50.0 62 30-115
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (6J13015-BSD1) Prepared: 10/13/06 Analyzed: 10/24/06
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 288 50 ug/l 500 58 40-140 35
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 30.2 50.0 60 30-115
Batch 6J13024 - EPA 3510C / EPA 8015B-SVOA
Blank (6J13024-BL K1) Prepared: 10/13/06 Analyzed: 10/19/06
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) ND 50 ug/l
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 37.7 " 50.0 75 30-115
Laboratory Control Sample (6J13024-BS1) Prepared: 10/13/06 Analyzed: 10/19/06
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 292 50 ug/l 500 58 40-140
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 37.6 " 50.0 75 30-115
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (6J13024-BSD1) Prepared: 10/13/06 Analyzed: 10/19/06
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 270 50 ug/l 500 54 40-140 35
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 39.9 " 50.0 80 30-115

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/\merica

AMALYTICAL TESTIMG CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.testamericainc.com

Blaine Tech Services - San Jose [Shell] Project: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton MPJ0454
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 061006-JD1 Reported:
San Jose CA, 95112 Project Manager: Michael Ninokata 10/25/06 18:04
Oil & Grease with Silica Gel Cleanup (SGT-HEM) by EPA 1664A - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 6J20024 - General Prep/EPA 1664A
Blank (6J20024-BL K1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/20/06
TRPH ND 25  mgll
Laboratory Control Sample (6J20024-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/20/06
TRPH 11.0 25  mgll 10.0 110 60-135
Matrix Spike (6J20024-MS1) Source: MPJ0852-02 Prepared & Analyzed: 10/20/06
TRPH 10.8 24 mgll 9.52 ND 113 60-135
Matrix Spike Dup (6J20024-MSD1) Source: MPJ0852-02 Prepared & Analyzed: 10/20/06
TRPH 9.62 24 mgll 9.52 ND 101 60-135 12 35

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/\merica

AMALYTICAL TESTIMG CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.testamericainc.com

Blaine Tech Services - San Jose [Shell] Project: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton MPJ0454
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 061006-JD1 Reported:
San Jose CA, 95112 Project Manager: Michael Ninokata 10/25/06 18:04
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Nashville, TN
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 6102897 - EPA 5030B / SW846 8260B
Blank (6102897-BL K1) Prepared: 10/13/06 Analyzed: 10/15/06
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 0.500 ug/L
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 1.00 "
Benzene ND 0.500
Benzene ND 1.00 "
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.500 "
Ethylbenzene ND 1.00 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.500
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.00
Diisopropy! Ether ND 0.500 "
Toluene ND 0.500 "
Toluene ND 1.00
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1.00
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.500
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol ND 10.0 "
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 1.00
Xylenes, total ND 3.00
Diisopropy! Ether ND 1.00
Xylenes, total ND 0.500
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 1.00 "
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol ND 10.0 "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 415 " 50.0 83 70-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 415 " 50.0 83 70-130
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 46.4 " 50.0 93 79-122
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 46.4 " 50.0 93 79-122
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 49.7 " 50.0 99 78-121
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 49.7 " 50.0 99 78-121
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50.4 " 50.0 101 78-126
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50.4 " 50.0 101 78-126
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/\merica

AMALYTICAL TESTIMG CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.testamericainc.com

Blaine Tech Services - San Jose [Shell] Project: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton MPJ0454
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 061006-JD1 Reported:
San Jose CA, 95112 Project Manager: Michael Ninokata 10/25/06 18:04
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Nashville, TN
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 6102897 - EPA 5030B / SW846 8260B
Laboratory Control Sample (6102897-BS1) Prepared: 10/13/06 Analyzed: 10/15/06
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether 46.2 0.500 ug/L 50.0 92 56-145
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether 46.2 1.00 " 50.0 92 49-158
Benzene 50.8 0.500 50.0 102 79-123
Benzene 50.8 1.00 " 50.0 102 78-122
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether 50.6 0.500 " 50.0 101 64-141
Ethylbenzene 58.5 1.00 50.0 117 82-122
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 58.1 1.00 50.0 116 76-128
Ethylbenzene 58.5 0.500 50.0 117 79-125
Diisopropyl Ether 46.3 0.500 " 50.0 93 73-135
Toluene 55.6 1.00 50.0 111 80-120
Toluene 55.6 0.500 50.0 111 78-122
1,2-Dichloroethane 43.3 1.00 50.0 87 65-137
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 47.1 0.500 50.0 94 66-142
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol 365 10.0 " 500 73 42-154
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether 50.6 1.00 50.0 101 60-153
Xylenes, total 156 3.00 150 104 81-125
Diisopropy! Ether 46.3 1.00 50.0 93 71-134
Xylenes, total 156 0.500 150 104 79-130
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 47.1 1.00 " 50.0 94 65-144
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol 365 10.0 " 500 73 25-168
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 42.3 " 50.0 85 70-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 42.3 " 50.0 85 70-130
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 455 " 50.0 91 79-122
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 455 " 50.0 91 79-122
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 52.0 " 50.0 104 78-121
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 52.0 " 50.0 104 78-121
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50.1 " 50.0 100 78-126
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50.1 " 50.0 100 78-126

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/\merica

AMALYTICAL TESTIMG CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.testamericainc.com

Blaine Tech Services - San Jose [Shell] Project: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton MPJ0454
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 061006-JD1 Reported:
San Jose CA, 95112 Project Manager: Michael Ninokata 10/25/06 18:04
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Nashville, TN
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 6102897 - EPA 5030B / SW846 8260B
Matrix Spike (6102897-MS1) Source: NPJ1919-04 Prepared: 10/13/06 Analyzed: 10/15/06
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether 43.8 0.500 ug/L 50.0 ND 88 45-155
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether 43.8 1.00 " 50.0 ND 88 43-165
Benzene 55.0 0.500 50.0 ND 110 71-137
Benzene 55.0 1.00 " 50.0 ND 110 74-133
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether 55.2 0.500 " 50.0 ND 110 57-148
Ethylbenzene 61.2 0.500 50.0 ND 122 72-139
Ethylbenzene 61.2 1.00 50.0 ND 122 74-134
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 56.5 1.00 50.0 ND 113 72-133
Diisopropy! Ether 48.5 0.500 " 50.0 ND 97 67-143
Toluene 55.8 0.500 50.0 ND 112 73-133
Toluene 55.8 1.00 50.0 ND 112 73-133
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 51.0 0.500 50.0 ND 102 55-152
1,2-Dichloroethane 53.3 1.00 50.0 ND 107 62-140
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol 1460 10.0 " 500 999 92 19-183
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether 55.2 1.00 50.0 ND 110 57-155
Xylenes, total 170 3.00 150 ND 113 68-139
Diisopropy! Ether 48.5 1.00 50.0 ND 97 67-139
Xylenes, total 170 0.500 150 ND 113 70-143
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 51.0 1.00 " 50.0 ND 102 58-151
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol 1460 10.0 " 500 999 92 10-186
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 47.3 " 50.0 95 70-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 47.3 " 50.0 95 70-130
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 48.9 " 50.0 98 79-122
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 48.9 " 50.0 98 79-122
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 49.8 " 50.0 100 78-121
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 49.8 " 50.0 100 78-121
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 47.3 " 50.0 95 78-126
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 47.3 " 50.0 95 78-126

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/\merica

AMALYTICAL TESTIMG CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.testamericainc.com

Blaine Tech Services - San Jose [Shell] Project: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton MPJ0454

1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 061006-JD1 Reported:

San Jose CA, 95112 Project Manager: Michael Ninokata 10/25/06 18:04

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Nashville, TN
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD

Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 6102897 - EPA 5030B / SW846 8260B
Matrix Spike Dup (6102897-MSD1) Source: NPJ1919-04 Prepared: 10/13/06 Analyzed: 10/15/06
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether 40.1 1.00 ug/L 50.0 ND 80 43-165 9 20
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether 40.1 0.500 " 50.0 ND 80 45-155 9 24
Benzene 50.3 0.500 50.0 ND 101 71-137 9 23
Benzene 50.3 1.00 " 50.0 ND 101 74-133 9 19
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether 51.0 0.500 " 50.0 ND 102 57-148 8 22
Ethylbenzene 61.8 0.500 50.0 ND 124 72-139 1 23
Ethylbenzene 61.8 1.00 50.0 ND 124 74-134 1 21
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 57.3 1.00 50.0 ND 115 72-133 1 17
Diisopropyl Ether 46.4 0.500 " 50.0 ND 93 67-143 4 22
Toluene 56.4 0.500 50.0 ND 113 73-133 1 25
Toluene 56.4 1.00 50.0 ND 113 73-133 1 20
1,2-Dichloroethane 45.9 1.00 50.0 ND 92 62-140 15 17
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 48.0 0.500 50.0 ND 96 55-152 6 27
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol 1390 10.0 " 500 999 78 19-183 5 39
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether 51.0 1.00 50.0 ND 102 57-155 8 19
Xylenes, total 168 3.00 150 ND 112 68-139 1 23
Diisopropy! Ether 46.4 1.00 50.0 ND 93 67-139 4 17
Xylenes, total 168 0.500 150 ND 112 70-143 1 27
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 48.0 1.00 " 50.0 ND 96 58-151 6 28
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol 1390 10.0 " 500 999 78 10-186 5 37
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 43.7 " 50.0 87 70-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 43.7 " 50.0 87 70-130
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 45.7 " 50.0 91 79-122
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 45.7 " 50.0 91 79-122
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 50.3 " 50.0 101 78-121
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 50.3 " 50.0 101 78-121
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 48.7 " 50.0 97 78-126
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 48.7 " 50.0 97 78-126

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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885 Jarvis Drive

] Morgan Hill, CA 95037
e S merlca (408) 776-9600
; FAX (408) 782-6308

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION www.testamericainc.com
Blaine Tech Services - San Jose [Shell] Project: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton MPJ0454

1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 061006-JD1 Reported:

San Jose CA, 95112 Project Manager: Michael Ninokata 10/25/06 18:04

Selected Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Nashville, TN

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD

Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 6103352 - EPA 5030B / SW846 8260B
Blank (6103352-BL K1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/17/06
Benzene ND 1.00 ug/L
Ethylbenzene ND 1.00 "
Toluene ND 1.00
Xylenes, total ND 3.00 "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 45.6 " 50.0 91 70-130
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 46.6 " 50.0 93 79-122
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 421 " 50.0 84 78-121
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50.0 " 50.0 100 78-126

Laboratory Control Sample (6103352-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/17/06

Benzene 48.0 1.00 ug/L 50.0 96 78-122

Ethylbenzene 47.6 1.00 " 50.0 95 82-122
Toluene 47.0 1.00 " 50.0 94 80-120
Xylenes, total 148 3.00 " 150 99 81-125
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 43.2 " 50.0 86 70-130
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 45.2 " 50.0 90 79-122
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 45.9 " 50.0 92 78-121
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 49.7 " 50.0 99 78-126

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/\merica

AMALYTICAL TESTIMG CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.testamericainc.com

Blaine Tech Services - San Jose [Shell] Project: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton MPJ0454
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 061006-JD1 Reported:
San Jose CA, 95112 Project Manager: Michael Ninokata 10/25/06 18:04
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Nashville, TN
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 6102897 - EPA 5030B / CA LUFT GC/MS
Blank (6102897-BL K1) Prepared: 10/13/06 Analyzed: 10/15/06
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50.0 ug/L
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 415 " 50.0 83 0-200
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 46.4 " 50.0 93 0-200
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 49.7 " 50.0 99 0-200
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50.4 " 50.0 101 0-200
Laboratory Control Sample (6102897-BS1) Prepared: 10/13/06 Analyzed: 10/15/06
Gasoline Range Organics 2820 50.0 ug/L 3050 92 67-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 42.3 " 50.0 85 70-130
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 455 " 50.0 91 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 52.0 " 50.0 104 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50.1 " 50.0 100 70-130
Matrix Spike (6102897-MS1) Source: NPJ1919-04 Prepared: 10/13/06 Analyzed: 10/15/06
Gasoline Range Organics 2670 50.0 ug/L 3050 ND 88 60-140
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 47.3 " 50.0 95 0-200
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 48.9 " 50.0 98 0-200
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 49.8 " 50.0 100 0-200
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 47.3 " 50.0 95 0-200
Matrix Spike Dup (6102897-MSD1) Source: NPJ1919-04 Prepared: 10/13/06 Analyzed: 10/15/06
Gasoline Range Organics 2760 50.0 ug/L 3050 ND 90 60-140 3 40
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 43.7 50.0 87 0-200
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 45.7 50.0 91 0-200
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 50.3 50.0 101 0-200
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 48.7 50.0 97 0-200

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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885 Jarvis Drive

] Morgan Hill, CA 95037
e S merlca (408) 776-9600
; FAX (408) 782-6308

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION www.testamericainc.com
Blaine Tech Services - San Jose [Shell] Project: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton MPJ0454

1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 061006-JD1 Reported:

San Jose CA, 95112 Project Manager: Michael Ninokata 10/25/06 18:04

Notes and Definitions

HC-12 Hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fuel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel.

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit or MDL, if MDL is specified

NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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SAMPLING COMPANY: LOG CODE. SITE ADDRESS: Street and Gily j State GLGBALID NO:-
Blaine Tech Services , BTSS 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton CA 106800144714

ADDRESS: EDF DELIVERABLE TO {Name, Company, Office Location). . PHONE NO.: E-MAIL: CONSULTANT PRGIECT NO.-
1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA 85112 4
PROJECT CONTACT (Haideapy o1 POF Reporl 157 Lena Martinez, Delta, San Jose Office {408) B26-1861 Imartinez@deltaenv.com BTS# f) b { 0 O 6" y i9 /
Michaei Ninokata SAMPLER NAME(S) {Print): F
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“Saglive 09/13/06 - - ' : o 7 : S

CLIENT NAME: SHELL DATE REC'D AT LAB: 10/0d /0% '~ ForRegulatory Purposes? 3
- @ REC.BY (PRINT) TULUE NG . - TIME REC'D AT LAB: - 1458 - DRINKING WATER YES/NO
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WELL GAUGING DATA
Project # [%Io Oé ATD)_ Date 10 ‘-é 6 Client @ l"(,[f

Site {5(” gf\m,Lﬂ\‘ »&!‘ﬂ /ch

Thickness | Volume of Survey
Well Depth to of Immiscibles Point:
Size | Sheen/ |Immiscible[lmmiscible] Removed |Depth to water| Depth to well | TOB or
Well ID Time (in.) Odor |Liquid (ft.)|Liquid (ft.) {ml) (ft.) bottom (ft.) aC Notes
p am ot &
[ "
M-l WSS 1Y 44.6< Y 50 4
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N |58
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fy-2 | WS | o792

mi-% [\o| N L NYY(9 |4¢.70 ll i
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BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC.  SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES S$ANDIEGO SEATTLE www.blainetech.com
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SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS# ©6 (006 -TD-D

Site: Gy (] pfe,mcu/L fon

Sampler:

Y

Date: [o-L-D6

Well LD.: MW~

Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): M. J <

Depth to Water (DTW): 4. ¢ §

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: Ve Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): ysI HACH
— - N
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: % L( . Q l
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method:
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electri rsible Other Dedicated Tubing
W Other: .
- " 0.04 4" 0.65
22 Gasyx 7 = 4 ©  Gas z 0.16 ¢ 47
1 Cas€ Volume Specified Volumes __ Calculated Volume 3 0.37 Other radius” * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH {(mS or KS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
— g 5
et | 702 74 109Y 7 A a 2 (oot
Y 972 [7-0] ([da T | (9 LY Cless
142 7.y ol todd o 16 Ol
Did well dewater?  Yes (@ Gallons actually evacuated: Q (,

Sampling Date: |0 ~b * () (7 gampling Time: [2Y7)

Depth to Water: {2 .7 ©

M |

Sample 1.D.

Laboratory:

sTL @ A

Analyzed for: PG pfER MTBE D

orer  OXy'Ss

EB 1.D. (if applicable): e Time Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable): w\ o
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other: XPS
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: e Post-purge: e W
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post—purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558 _

A
r



SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS#: 060065 >-2 Site: S (] f’(wmx\ﬁan

Sampler: 3D Date:  [{) ~ é -06

well LD.. Miv-[ /> Well Diameter: 2 3 () 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): ¢ ¢ 'y o Depth to Water (DTW): (:( .22

Depth to Free Product: ' Thickness of Free Product (fee‘t):

Referenced to: PVC Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): © yYSI HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW}: Lfé 7

Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: _
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Dlsposable Bailer

Positive Air Displacement

Extraction Pump

Extraction Port

Electrj mersible Other_ Dedicated Tubing
Other:
1" 0.04 4" 0.65
; (Gals.) X ‘z = Z‘ Gals. 2" W 0.16 6" 1,4'.,' ]
1 Case Volume * Specified Volumes __Calculated Valumaf:S ¥ 0.37 Other radivs™* 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) (mS or g1S) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
K2z 12252 3 106 [7oos | 7 mesley
~ 4
e Q72 122e | 7(e=e] (Y —
. [
e g 074 | 22 Y 2,000 72| —
Did well dewater?  Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: “Z |
Sampling Date: {{) - ~ <)  Sampling Time: HL{ 0  Depthto Water: 4 - 9
Sample ILD.: oW~ | A Laboratory:  STL  (Qfhyr A
4 L - .

Analyzed for: T¢G B@x MTBE TPA)D 0@: OXy ¢ y 166\ ﬁ/ - N B
EB L.D. (if applicable): e Time Duplicate [.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: e Post-purge: e/
ORP. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558



SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS #: (006" T D2

Site: S]\-{, ( {

Sampler: Y D

s

Date: ,O g 6“‘"0 é

Well LD.: MW7 b

Well Diameter:@ 3 7@. 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): q S-70 Depth to Water (DTW): 4% .2 %
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: Ty Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
e
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: < 73 .23
Purge Method: Waterra Sampling Method: @giler
isposab Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Pogif ycement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Elcetrif®™Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
L 0.04 ar 0.65
- %7 (Gals) X 7 , = _,__(L M Gals. z 0.16 6 147
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Wolume 3 037 Other radius™ * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp F) | pH (mS or p@? (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
o TS s wwo | (IS 4 cleas
psy  MT2L 7.0 129Y | b3 6 | clo”
Hod [RRCO[ 15 (%] Y6 | 2y | ¢l
Did well dewater? Yes N Gallons actually evacuated: 7 (*'[ -

, H—rt
Sampling Date: |D- ()“06 Sampling Time: {472 Depth to Water: ‘W— 9.

Sample 1.D.: W\w - c.,(

Laboratory:  STL chg (-(_A‘

O@r: & ?&/'S

Analyzed for: 1PE)X EFEX MIBE TPHD
\
EB L.D. (if applicable): i

Time

Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: "4
O.R.P. (ifreq'd}:  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558



SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS #: (Y pl00§~ SD-2 sit:. S flasanlon
Sampler: TD Date: | <(,-0 &
well LD.: M -4 A Well Diameter: 2 3 (&) 6 8
7
Total Well Depth (TD):  $% Depth to Water (DTW): { 9.4 2
* |Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: BT Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: t{ S - ?—
Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: 3
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Elecef §§Ibmersib]e Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
—_ - 1" 0.04 4 0.65
7.0 ©asyx B - 22 “C s || ¥ 0.16 & 147
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes Calculated Volume 3 0.37 Other radius” * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH {mS or ¢£5) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

1S70 [75-C 168 1907 | 1o6o | 7-S  |Black-odo”

52l |12 (b ] (5o |wmmed | s
v (74100 (290 2u§ |l 2res <

|Did well dewater?  Yes (® > ' Gallons actually evacuated: Z -5

Sampling Date: | {) -—[g Ob Sampling Time: [5’&) Depth to Water: (}“{ 2D pa
Sample 1.D.: l/\/\b\J U Pq Laboratory:  STL  @Qher T A

Analyzed for: 7RG geX  MIBE TEIDD Offter: O Xy ( S

EB 1.D. (if applicable): @ Time Duplicate ID (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "I Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS # () (006 -5 D-2 sie: 51y (| Pleasavybon

Sampler: "y D Date: /O ~o~00(

well LD.: M\ —¢ Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): 5767 00 Depth to Water (DTW): ({ ER A

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: f@c) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSl HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Ileight of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: & § 7,@

Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: @1‘
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electrt persible Other Dedicated Tubing

@ Other:

Vel i Muliioh Well i YT

o ] 0.04 4 0.65
__7__~j_(Gals.)x - _@_ =215 Gas 2" 0.16 6" 147

1 Case Volume Specified Volumes Calculated Volume ! 0.37 Other radius’ * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH (mS or I{Si (N'TUs) Gals. Removed Observations

%o |43 |7 WAz Zlpey 72§ |maddy-bruyg

(%0 7“\«? - \(‘37»- 11,006 1S —

(1o 796 |70 (9 | 7,000 | Z2-5 -

Did well dewater?  Yes o) Gallons actually evacuated: 2 2.§

Sampling Date: [ O’b\@b Sampling Time: \’17\ 0 Depth to Water: Y C/ / ~

Sample 1.D.: MIN-S Laboratory: STL  Ofi) | / A

Analyzed for: Tﬁgc B@‘) MTBE TP Giher: @X\/ /r f 2 fQCA Eﬁg/.%

@

EB L.D. (if applicable): Time Puplicate 1. D Gf apphcable)

Analyzed for; TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purgé: " Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558





